ATES POR Missouri Public Service Commission FIRST CLASS **Data Center** PITNEY BOWES P.O. Box 360 02 1M 0008006519 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360 NOV 01 MAILED FROM ZIP CODE 65109 MO 419-2651 (9-10) NOV 1 3 2017 **Ernestine Welch** Route 1; 10251 Highway 5 Missouri Public Marceline, MO 64658 Service Commission 8811/07/17 NIME 5.2 F.E RETHEN TO SENDER NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED UNABLE TO FORWARD BC: 65102036060 *1149-07005-01-40 UTF 65102>0360 64658\$8179 R001

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Macon Electric Cooperative and the City of Marceline for Approval of a Change of Electric Supplier for Certain Customers in Linn and Chariton Counties for Reasons in the Public Interest

File No. EO-2018-0111

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND ORDER DIRECTING RESPONSES TO APPLICATION

Issue Date: October 31, 2017 Effective Date: October 31, 2017

On October 30, 2017, the Macon Electric Cooperative and the City of Marceline filed an application with the Missouri Public Service Commission requesting a change of electric suppliers for sixteen current City of Marceline electric customers and property owners. The applicants explain that these customers consent to the change of supplier and that the change is in the public interest as it will ensure reliable service, enhance operational efficiencies, and reduce utility duplication. The Commission will direct its Data Center to send this notice to the property owners. The Commission will also direct the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission to file a recommendation.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Data Center of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall send a copy of this notice to the property owners involved; as enumerated in Appendix B of the application.

2. The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall file a recommendation or a status report indicating when it will file its recommendation no later than November 30, 2017.

3. Any other person wishing to file a response to this application shall do so no later than November 30, 2017.

4. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L Woodwf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 31st day of October, 2017.

í ,

r. (

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 31st day of October 2017.

orris L Woodruff

and the provider

Morris L. Woodru Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

October 31, 2017

File/Case No. EC-2018-0111

1

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov City of Marceline Jeff Elson 114 E. Brooks Street Brookfield, MO 64628 paralegal@elsondevoy.com

Macon Electric Cooperative Megan E Ray 3816 S Greystone Ct., Suite B Springfield, MO 65804 mray@lawofficemo.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Distributed to the property owners involved.

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.